RESOLUTION NO. 1156

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE
BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARDING
THE CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING
FUND AVAILABILITY; FOR THE PROJECT COMMONLY REFERRED TO
THE WILSONVILLE ROAD BOECKMAN CREEK BRIDGE APPROACH
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT # 540-49130-5000-425.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville adopted the 1994-95 budget which contains a
Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Improvement Program contains a project, commonly
refered to as the Wilsonville Road Boeckman Creek Bridge Approach Reconstruction
Project # 540-49130-5000-425; and

WHEREAS, the City duly advertised for competitive bids to construct the
improvements in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 2:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time,
Thursday, January 19,1995, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW
Elligsen Road, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and
separately read aloud after 2:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on January 19, 1995. The
Summary of Bids is marked Exhibits 'A' and 'B', attached hereto and incorporated herein;
and

WHEREAS, the City Staff has reviewed the bids and recommends that a contract
be awarded to CEMS, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder for the Wilsonville Road
Boeckman Creek Bridge Approach Reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract
Agreement in a timely manner; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS
FOLLOWS:

1. The adopted 1994-95 budget of the City of Wilsonville contains a Capital
Improvement Program and a project commonly known as the Wilsonville Road
Boeckman Creek Bridge Approach Reconstruction

RESOLUTION NO. 1156 PAGE10F2
CB-R-848-95



2. The City Council acting as the local Contract Review Board finds and
concludes all bids were duly advertised, received, publicly opened and approved as being
completed or has determined that any informalities are minor in nature and do not
disqualify the bids for consideration or for awarding according to the provisions of
Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and Contracting and Wilsonville Code
2.3.14, Contracts with the City, and the Attorney General's Model Rules which the City
has adopted as its contracting rules.

3. Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer, staff is
recommending the City Council to award the Wilsonville Road Boeckman Creek Bridge
Approach Reconstruction to CEMS, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of
$94,987.

4. Subject to the final completion of all improvements specified in the
contract documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to
certify the required public improvements complete and make final payment including
release of all retainage.

5. Authorized the expenditure of funds for this contract from:
ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT
520-49130-5000-425 $ 195,000

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting
thereof on the 24th day of January, 1995.

‘W W
GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor
ATTEST:

dm 7 {5%%0

VERA A. ROJAS, CMC/A%:E. City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel AYE

Councilor Leo AYE

Councilor Hawkins _AYE

Councilor Lehan AYE

Councilor Leahy AYE

RESOLUTION NO. 1156 PAGE2 OF 2

CB-R-848-95



City of N%MWJ

WILSONVILL

in OREGON

30000 SW Town Center Loop E
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070
FAX (603) 682-1015
(5083) 682-1011

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT & RECOMMENDATION

DATE: JANUARY 24, 1995

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND CITY COUNCILORS

FROM: MICHAEL A. STONE, P.E.
CITY ENGINEER

SUBJECT: BID AWARD FOR THE WILSONVILLE ROAD
BOECKMAN CREEK BRIDGE APPROACH
RECONSTRUCTION

SUMMARY:

The adopted Capital Improvements Budget for the 94/935 fiscal year of the City of
Wilsonville contains funding for Project No. 540-49130-5000-425: Wilsonville Road
Boeckman Creek Bridge Approach Reconstruction. Funding source for this project was
realized from the passage of the Serial Levy for Parks Maintenance, Gang Prevention
and Road Improvements passed in 1994 and savings from the Boones Ferry Road
Improvements.

Staff recommends awarding the construction of the Wilsonville Road Boeckman Creek
Bridge Approach Reconstruction to CEMS Inc. in the amount of $94,987.

BACKGROUND:

A total of (8) complete and responsive bids were received. The bid breakdown is
attached as Exhibit 'A". Several of the bids submitted, including the low bid, contained
preparation errors (see attached Exhibit 'B').

Within the terms of the bid documents the City reserves the right to waive all

informalities and to accept the bid which appears to serve the best interests of the City

Council. Since the error in the bid submitted by CEMS was minor, failure to submit a

pre-qualification certificate within (7) days of the bid opening date, Staff feels this error

g, m?)u:,m[“ icant and the bid should be accepted. The bid amount submitted by CEMS was
94,987

The Engineer's Estimate was $103,869.

“Serving The Community With Pride”




Staff Report - Boeckman gek Bridge '
January 24, 1994
Page 2

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the results of the bid opening, Staff recommends awarding the construction

contract for the Wilsonville Road Boeckman Creek Bridge Approach Reconstruction to
CEMS Inc. in the amount of $94,987.

If awarded at this meeting, the estimated construction completion date is June 30, 1995.

Res ecj(ull Submitteéd,
L

Michael A. Stone, P.E.
City Engineer

MS STF REPRT/brigapproach12495



EXHIBIT A’

BOIRCKMAN CREEK BRIDGE APPROACH RECONSTRUCTION - BID SUMMARY
BIDS OPENED JANUARY 19,1995 @ 2 PM

EST. CEMS, INC CARTER & CO  WAYNE JESKEY CUSHING BROS BERNING CONS. IN(BROCK CONST _ |EMERY & SONS MORSE BROS
I'IEM DESCRIPTION QUANT | UNIT| UP. | TOTAL | UP. TOTAL | UP  TOTAL up. TOTAL | UP.  TOTAL | UP. TOTAL | UP TOTAL UP, - TOTAL
1. MOBILIZATION T LS 1 $10,000 ; $10,000 | $12,200 | $12,200 | $13,000 | $13,000| $10,000] $10,000; $10,000 | $10,000 | $7,500 | $7,500 | $28,000 . $28,000 | $10,000 | $10,000 |
43, I RAFFIC CONTROL [ LS SA000 T 840007 $8,5007 T §ES00'| 86,800 6800 | 86,000°) " $6,0007] 883007 SR 5007 87,5007 87,5007 " $13,000 | SIS000°) " $55,000 7} $25,000
3 CLEARING & GRUBBING ™1 LS $3,000° ] $3,0007 $2,500° 8350071 §4,500 4,500 4000 T S4000 T $8 700 SR 00 T S0 TS ,500 ] S3,500 83,5007 15,0007 13,000
4,"PAVEMENT EXCAVATIO, " LS 1 "$6,000 " "$6,000'1 $8,0007 $8,000  $7,500 i $7,500 38007 $3,800'1 " $4,300'] §4,300°] 85,500°] 85,500 1 83,0007 $8,000° T $1,000' " §12,000
5. 34 MINUS BASEROCK {131 "CY $35 $455 $65 §845 $40 $520 $30 $350 §35 §455 $30 $260 $30°~ $260 $60 §780
6. T-1/2" MINUS BASE ROCK ™75 " CY $2077 15007 §35 SN R75 38" §3,100 YR WYL I ) B 7R (1) §2071" 1,500 §207 S, 500 $60°1 34,500
7. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE'] 763 "1 TON i " "$451 "$2,8357 ~$5071 "§$3,150 $85 185,355 TT8661 54,158 $65 3 "$4,0051 " "$100 1 " $6,300 §70 " 84410 $100°7 56,300
8. STANDARD CURB 143" LF $107 781,40 $I1T 81,491 $17T 83414 $T0'T ™ $1,420 S1771""$3,414 $1571" 53,130 S0 8563 $30'T""$2,840
9. CONCRETE SIDEWALK 1 71 "% 'LF % " 8151 81,0651 " S14 SO94 12T TUSLIo Y siz) S8ty S203 7 SL420) | SIS)SLOSS: | S157 81065 $20 1 51420
10, GRAVEL SIDEWALK T LR v < S R < %) 8678546 $4 3364 '$10° $910 $i0 89107 " s3T " 8973 $15°1$1,365
i RRTREES 67 "3 "EA ] LSS sise TSR0 TTUSI00T 000 T $a00] T 8600} USE00 T S2i00 8800 | S A0,
SR Do d AR B e - , bbb Lo P N :
12, R/R TREES < 6" REPLAC, aWBA L 56004 330000 8179, .. 8895, .30, L STO00C | S400] 820007 52005 S10001 | s8s0 342501 | .8800% 4000
LR TR ULE T 820 sed0 T U835 TS IA0 ) T S9! 75630 7 S307 81,260 "SI0 US160 T Ts2as T T USH0505 S8 L S3,570
B) 12"C-14,CL2 3% 0 LF $231  SB28.  S46; SL656]  S24 | $792° 0§32 SLIS2:  $40)  SI1440  s32  SLIS2! $90;  $3,240
i PPECLASSD T TTo ot 50, A TR : S
A) 12" C14,CL2 R AR ¥ L 27 $2,133 ) s3. sam2] s’ SLE96” s30T 823700 S40F S3I60 T s34 52,686 $90:  S7.110
IS. TRENCH FOUNDATION: 24~ CY $27. sed8: S7TT  S18° 8260 S624 $30 8720 S35 S840 s _Sl:’.()‘; $20 $480 $50 . SL200

Page 1




EST. CEMS, INC CARTER&CO  WAYNEJESKEY CUSHING BROS BERNING CONS. IN(BROCK CONST  [EMERY & SONS MORSE BROS
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANT:! UNIT{ UP.  TOTAL | UP. TOTAL | UP _ TOTAL U.P. TOTAL- { UP.  TOTAL i UP. TOTAL | UP TOTAL UP. _ TOTAL
16. CONCRETE PIPE ANCHG 1 EA $100 $100 | $410 S4107 —$800 $800 $700 $700 $400 $400: $750 $750 | $600 $600 | §1,2007 ~ $1,200
17, $TORM DRAINOUTFAL "1 LS $150 $1S0°71 8301 8301 | $1,500°0 "$1,500 $1,00075 " $1,000 $750 §750 ¢ '$1,0007] "$1,000 $500 $500°1 $2,000' | "$2,000
18,61 TNCET i EX $6007 83,6001 $700: 28007 $900) $3,600 $800 7 "§3500°§7007 $2,800 : 8840 $3,3G07 " §1,000 $4000 " $T,500°) 54,800
19, FITTINGS: Ly 50 .
A 13X6 TEE/WYE 3 EA $300° 1 " S6007 TSI T US150°T T EIE0 $240 $400 ¢ 3800 $15077 77783007 $50077 81,000 | $240 $480 $2007"" " '$400
B) 12X12 TEE/WYE i EA $350 $35077" $130: " $13077 " §i180 $180 $500: " §500 $i50 $150 ¢ ~ $500 $500 [ "$340 $240 $200 $200

77TEA $400 $800°1 " $AIT S $150 $380 $500 ¢ " "'$1,000 300 $400°i 850071 $1,000 $250 $500 $6007)" " 31,200

31, CONNECT STORM DRAT "4, "EA $50°TTTTSH00T 341 SI6A T S600 T Sa 00 T T8a00 ;800 S1200°; | 2501 " SIO00 | 8550 $960
22, BRIDGE IMPROVEME LS TTE36,000 1 836,000 185241071 852,410 859,472 i $90,000 1 870,000 " $84,000
23, EROSION PROTECTION_ ~ 550 " CY". 320 SBB0: 3 e, D0 9220000 363 1 $35,730 248 Sl 5. S121005 8300 310 31903 582,500
24. CLASS 100 RIPRAP 12 ° sy $207  s2o $50° 600" $80 ¢ §960 $70 $840 $50 $600 $18 $1301  S1.560
TOTALS BID AMOUNT . $94.087 118,876 : . 134,837 — S143919 $148,806 $152,895 $160,624 $280,185

Page 2




EXHIBIT 'B'

PROJECT CHECKLIST

BOECKMAN BRIDGE APPROACH RECONSTRUCTION

THURSDAY, JANUARY 19, 1995

NAME 10% BID | SIGNED DATE & TIME PRE- SIGNED | AMOUNT OF "REAL"
BOND |[PROPOSAL | BID RECEIVED {QUALIFY|ADDENDUM BID BID
Berning Construction YES YES 1/19/95 0:00| YES NO $148,806.00 $148,8006.00
Brock Construction, Inc. YES YES 1/19/95 0:00 YES YES $152,895.00 $152,895.00
Carter & Co. YES YES 1/19/95 0:00f YES NO $118,876.00 $118,870.00
CEMS Construction YES YES 1/19/95 0:00 NO YES $94,987.00 $94,987.00
Cushing Bros. YES YES 1/19/95 0:00{  YES YES $143,919.00 $143,919.00
Emery & Sons YES YES 1/19/95 0:00f YES YES $160,624.00 $160,624.00
Morse Bros. YES YES 1/19/95 0:00f YES YES $280,185.00 $280,185.00
Wayne Jesky YES YES 1/19/95 0:00] YES YES $134,837 $134,837.00
Engineer's Estimate $103,869.00




